
 

 

Summer II 2018 
Fully Online 

 
Blended Classes are conducted partially online and partially on-campus. Participation in both parts is required. Different classes have different on-campus attendance 
requirements. Be sure to note the requirements listed with each class section below. Many faculty want students to e-mail them immediately after registering. 

 
* Some of your faculty have created Course Information Page (CIP) for the course they are teaching. You will be able to find information such as textbook, contact information, 
and other requirements into their CIP. Courses with CIP are visible in the comments. You can also visit, http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/distance/cip, to see if a CIP 
is available for the course you want to register. 
 
* If you see a Quality Matters (QM) logo          beside a course, it means the course has been recognized for quality in online course design. For more information on what 
QM is, please visit http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/distance/faq/whatis/#4 
 
To find course faster, do CTRL F in Adobe Acrobat and search by Course (i.e., ENGL101) 
 
 
 
CMP COURSE CRN TITLE COMMENTS CRS DAY Time BLDG RM INSTRUCTOR EMAIL 
 
 
 D ACCT221 10092 ACCOUNTING I  4 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 10092: A 2.6 GPA recommended. Requires six hours  

 of testing on three different days in the Rockville Campus  

 Assessment Center. Requires Microsoft Excel or word  

 processing software. Requires Egrade code (packaged  

 with textbook) to access the course. This course was  

 peer-reviewed by an external committee of certified  

 experts who declared that the course met quality  

 standards for online course design in the Quality Matters ®  

 program. 
 
 D ACCT222 10093 ACCOUNTING II  4 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 10093: Requires six hours of testing on three different  

 days in the Rockville Campus Assessment Center. 
 
 D ANTH201 14114 INTRO TO SOCIOCULTURAL ANTHRO  3 DL WEB Sprehn Maria.Sprehn@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D BIOL105 12527 ENVIRONMENTAL BIOLOGY  3 DL WEB Smith James.Smith@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D BIOL108 10100 MARINE ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE  3 DL WEB Micich Alex.Micich@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D BIOL130 12351 THE HUMAN BODY  3 DL WEB Norcross Janet.Norcross@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D BIOL226 10102 NUTRITION  3 DL WEB Chyatte Jeff.Chyatte@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D BIOL226 10724 NUTRITION  3 DL WEB Chyatte Jeff.Chyatte@montgomerycollege.edu 

http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/distance/cip
http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/distance/faq/whatis/#4
http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/EDU/Department2.aspx?id=26207


 

 

 
 
 D BSAD101 10094 INTRO TO BUSINESS  3 DL WEB Frazier Joanne.Frazier@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10094: This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section. Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 
 
 D BSAD101 12539 INTRO TO BUSINESS  3 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 12539: This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section.  Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 

 
 
 D CHEM099 10105 INTRODUCTORY CHEMISTRY  3 DL WEB Nifiatis Fotis.Nifiatis@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10105: Requires final exam to be taken at any MC  

 Campus Assessment Center during final week. THREE  

 EQUIVALENT CREDIT HOURS. NOT APPLICABLE TO A  

 DEGREE OR CERTIFICATE. MAY NOT BE USED TO SATISFY  

 DEGREE REQUIREMENTS. 
 
 D CMAP120 11613 INTRO TO COMPUTER APPLICATIONS  3 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 11613: Students must have access to a current  

 version of Microsoft Office Professional (such as Microsoft  

 Office 365) to complete work for this course. 
 
 D CMAP120 13617 INTRO TO COMPUTER APPLICATIONS  3 DL WEB Fontaine Linda.Fontaine@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 13617:This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section. Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open.  

 Students must have access to a current version of  

 Microsoft Office Professional (including Access 2016) to  

 complete work for this course. 
 
 D CMSC110 10208 COMPUTER CONCEPTS  3 DL WEB Zhou qingmin.zhou@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D CMSC110 11538 COMPUTER CONCEPTS  3 DL WEB Zhou qingmin.zhou@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D CMSC140 10072 INTRO TO PROGRAMMING  3 DL WEB Tseng Margaret.Tseng@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10072: Student must have access to a computer with  

 standard C++ compiler and have purchased an access  

 code to MyProgrammingLab.com. 
 
 D CMSC140 11264 INTRO TO PROGRAMMING  3 DL WEB Tseng Margaret.Tseng@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11264: Student must have access to a computer with  

 standard C++ compiler and have purchased an acess code  

 to MyProgramminglab.com. 



 

 

 
 D ECON202 10075 PRIN OF ECONOMICS II  3 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 10075: This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section. Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open.  

 Requires a final exam to be taken at any MC Campus  

 Assessment Center or an approved testing site. 
 
 D EDUC115 11140 CHILD HEALTH/SFTY & NUTRITION  3 DL WEB McLean marsha.mclean@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11140: This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section. Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open.  

 This course requires 8 hours of observation. 

 
 
 D EDUC135 11550 CHILD GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT  3 DL WEB Ho Jeannie.Ho@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11550: This course requires 15 hours of observation. 
 
 D EMGT101 13591 PRINCIPLES OF EMERGENCY MGMT  3 DL WEB Dayton kathy.dayton@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D EMGT205 14093 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY MGMT  3 DL WEB Dayton kathy.dayton@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D ENGL101 10644 INTRO TO COLLEGE WRITING  3 DL WEB Roessner-Ankney Lynn.RoessnerAnkney@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10644: Requires one on-campus orientation. For  

 orientation information, go to  

 http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/Departments/englisrv. 
 
 D ENGL101 11530 INTRO TO COLLEGE WRITING  3 DL WEB Simon Miriam.Simon@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11530: Requires one on-campus orientation. For  

 orientation information, go to  

 http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/Departments/englisrv. 
 
 D ENGL102 10643 CRIT READ/WRITE/RESEARCH  3 DL WEB Decker Matthew.Decker@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10643: Requires one on-campus orientation. For  

 orientation information, go to  

 http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/Departments/englisrv. 
 
 D ENGL102 13586 CRIT READ/WRITE/RESEARCH  3 DL WEB Couch Joseph.Couch@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 13586: Requires one on-campus orientation. For  

 orientation information, go to  

 http://www.montgomerycollege.edu/Departments/englisrv. 
 
 D ENGL103 10077 CRIT READ/WRITE/RSRCH AT WORK  3 DL WEB TBA 

 
 
 D ENGL208 13597 WOMEN IN LITERATURE  3 DL WEB Anthony Sharon.Anthony@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 13597: This section of ENGL 208: Women Literature is  

 offered online, but requires three class meetings on the  



 

 

 Germantown campus, in room PK 180, on the following  

 Wednesdays: 7/11, 7/25, and 8/8 from 10:30pm-12:25pm. 
 
 D ENGL208 13597 WOMEN IN LITERATURE  3  W 10:30AM-12:25PM PK 180 Anthony Sharon.Anthony@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 13597: This section of ENGL 208: Women Literature is  

 offered online, but requires three class meetings on the  

 Germantown campus, in room PK 180, on the following  

 Wednesdays: 7/11, 7/25, and 8/8 from 10:30pm-12:25pm. 
 
 D GHUM101 13179 INTRO TO GLOBAL HUMANITIES  3 DL WEB Jain rashi.jain@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HINM116 10108 MEDICAL TERMINOLOGY II  2 DL WEB Smith Corinne.Smith@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HINM116 11260 MEDICAL TERMINOLOGY II  2 DL WEB Smith Corinne.Smith@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 
 D HINM116 13298 MEDICAL TERMINOLOGY II  2 DL WEB Powell tonya.powell@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HIST114 11523 THE WORLD IN 20TH CENT  3 DL WEB Wan Shuping.Wan@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HIST117 10292 WORLD HIST 1500-PRESENT  3 DL WEB Wan Shuping.Wan@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HIST200 10174 US HIST COLONIAL - 1865  3 DL WEB Moran Michelle.Moran@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HIST201 10109 US HIST 1865-PRES  3 DL WEB TBA 

 
 
 D HIST252 10593 US AND WORLD AFFAIRS  3 DL WEB Moran Michelle.Moran@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D HLTH100 10160 PRIN HEALTH LIVING  1 DL WEB Wasilko Lesley.Wasilko@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10160: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH100 10161 PRIN HEALTH LIVING  1 DL WEB Wasilko Lesley.Wasilko@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10161: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH100 10164 PRIN HEALTH LIVING  1 DL WEB Schwanke douglas.schwanke@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10164: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH105 10165 PERS & COMM HEALTH  3 DL WEB Baca Aj.Baca@montgomerycollege.edu 



 

 

 CRN 10165: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH105 10167 PERS & COMM HEALTH  3 DL WEB Yost Kimberly.Yost@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10167: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH121 10169 NUTRITION/FITNESS&WELLNESS  3 DL WEB Seed Tonya.Seed@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10169: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D HLTH131 10170 DRUGS & LIFESTYLE WELLNESS  3 DL WEB Dugue Audra.Dugue@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10170: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 

 
 
 D HLTH212 10590 CONTROL STRESS/TENSION  3 DL WEB TBA 

 CRN 10590: This is an online class that has no in-person  

 meetings. Students are expected to log into Blackboard the  

 first day of class. 
 
 D LGST211 10612 MARYLAND CONTRACT LAW  3 DL WEB Stover Alan.Stover@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D MATH093 12311 INTERMEDIATE ALGEBRA LIB ARTS  3 DL WEB Rogers Julie.Rogers2@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 12311: This section requires a level of mastery in  

 order to advance through course topics. Requires three  

 tests and a final exam be taken at any MC Campus  

 Assessment Center. 
 
 D MATH096 10526 INTERMEDIATE ALGEBRA  4 DL WEB Talbot Stephanie.Talbot@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10526: This section incorporates independent  

 computer use and requires a level of mastery in order to  

 advance through course topics. Tests are taken at any MC  

 Assessment Center 
 
 D MATH096 10527 INTERMEDIATE ALGEBRA  4 DL WEB Steelman Andrea.Steelman@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10527: This course uses Blackboard and requires the  

 purchase and use of a MathXL access code. Students are  

 required to take three exams and a final exam at any MC  

 Campus Assessment Center. This course is NOT SELF  

 PACED but students may work at an accelerated pace in  

 order to finish earlier. 
 
 D MATH098 10081 INTRODUCTION TO TRIGONOMETRY  1 DL WEB Kolluru Sirisha.Kolluru@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10081: Requires the midterm and final exam to be  

 taken at any MC Assessment Center. This is a z course: all  



 

 

 textbook materials are available at no cost for this section.  

 Regular internet access is required for access to materials.  

 For more information see  

 cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 
 
 D MATH110 10082 SURVEY OF COLLEGE MATH  3 DL WEB Alraban Munther.Alraban@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10082: This course uses Blackboard and requires the  

 purchase and use MathXL access code. Instructions are  

 provided through File Content within the Blackboard.  

 Students are required to take tests and final exam at any  

 MC Campus Assessment Center. 
 
 D MATH117 10083 ELEMENTS OF STATISTICS  3 DL WEB Trehan Amit.Trehan@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10083: Requires midterm and final exams to be taken  

 at any MC Assessment Center. This is a z-course: all  

 textbook materials are available at no cost for this section.  

 Regular internet access is required for access to materials.  

 For more information see  

 cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 

 
 
 D MATH117 10084 ELEMENTS OF STATISTICS  3 DL WEB Trehan Amit.Trehan@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10084: Requires midterm and final exams to be taken  

 at any MC Assessment Center. This is a z-course: all  

 textbook materials are available at no cost for this section.  

 Regular internet access is required for access to materials.  

 For more information see  

 cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 
 
 D MATH117 13356 ELEMENTS OF STATISTICS  3 DL WEB Wall Mary.Wall@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 13356: Course requires the use of Wiley Plus for  

 homework and quizzes.  Assessments required to be taken  

 at MC Assessment Center. 
 
 D MATH280 10528 MULTIVARIABLE CALCULUS CE-R  4 DL WEB Roy Atul.Roy@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10528: This course requires a proctored MIDTERM and  

 a proctored final at Montgomery College Testing Centers. 
 
 D MGMT201 11143 BUSINESS LAW  3 DL WEB Weiser hannah.weiser@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11143: This is a z-course: all textbook materials are  

 available at no cost for this section. Regular internet  

 access is required for access to materials. For more  

 information see cms.montgomerycollege.edu/elite/mc-open. 
 
 D MGMT201 13616 BUSINESS LAW  3 DL WEB TBA 

 
 
 D MUSC110 13352 LISTENING TO MUSIC  3 DL WEB Mangels Jeffrey.Mangels@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D MUSC117 12234 WORLD MUSIC  3 DL WEB Avery Dawn.Avery@montgomerycollege.edu 

 



 

 

 
 D MUSC131 10213 AMERICAN POPULAR MUSIC  3 DL WEB Crowder Jay.Crowder@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D MUSC131 12282 AMERICAN POPULAR MUSIC  3 DL WEB Crowder Jay.Crowder@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PHIL101 10217 INTRO TO PHILOSOPHY  3 DL WEB Rubavichute auksuole.rubavichute@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PHIL101 10218 INTRO TO PHILOSOPHY  3 DL WEB Collins Christopher.Collins@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PHIL140 10219 INTRO TO STUDY OF ETHICS  3 DL WEB Collins Christopher.Collins@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PHIL140 11559 INTRO TO STUDY OF ETHICS  3 DL WEB Harding Michael.Harding@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PHIL143 12233 INTRO TO STUDY OF RELIGION  3 DL WEB Jenkins Daniel.Jenkins2@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 
 D PHIL190 12510 ELEM LOGIC & SEMANTICS  3 DL WEB Rubavichute auksuole.rubavichute@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D POLI101 10177 AMERICAN GOVERNMENT  3 DL WEB Zook Nathan.Zook@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D POLI203 10182 INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS  3 DL WEB Zook Nathan.Zook@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D POLI211 10180 COMPRTV POLITICS & GOVT  3 DL WEB Zook Nathan.Zook@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC102 10085 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB McCeney Melissa.McCeney@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC102 10112 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Smith-Bryant Tracey.SmithBryant@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 10112: ACCELERATED/FAST PACED. 
 
 D PSYC102 11552 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Smith-Bryant Tracey.SmithBryant@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11552: ACCELERATED/FAST PACED. 
 
 D PSYC102 13495 GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Bergmann Sam.Bergmann@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC203 10088 HUMAN GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT  3 DL WEB Dewhurst Denise.Dewhurst@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC203 11554 HUMAN GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT  3 DL WEB Ayu Ayu.Oritsegbubemi@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 11554: ACCELERATED/FAST PACED. 
 
 D PSYC203 11555 HUMAN GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT  3 DL WEB James Richard.James@montgomerycollege.edu 



 

 

 CRN 11555: ACCELERATED/FAST PACED. 
 
 D PSYC203 13350 HUMAN GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT  3 DL WEB Ayu Ayu.Oritsegbubemi@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC215 10089 CHILD PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Bagshaw Joanne.Bagshaw@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC216 10090 ADOLESCENT PSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Dewhurst Denise.Dewhurst@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D PSYC221 13305 INTRO TO ABNORMALPSYCHOLOGY  3 DL WEB Martin chloe.martin@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D READ239 13592 METHODS OF TEACHING READING II  3 DL WEB TBA 

 
 
 D SOCY100 10091 INTRO TO SOCIOLOGY  3 DL WEB Ngala Benedict.Ngala@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D SOCY100 10116 INTRO TO SOCIOLOGY  3 DL WEB Twombly Charlotte.Twombly@montgomerycollege.edu 

 

 
 
 D SOCY100 10184 INTRO TO SOCIOLOGY  3 DL WEB Santore Daniel.Santore@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D SOCY100 10185 INTRO TO SOCIOLOGY  3 DL WEB Santore Daniel.Santore@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D SOCY105 10186 SOCIAL PROB & ISSUES  3 DL WEB Dorworth Vicky.Dorworth@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D STSU110 12521 STUDY HABITS DEVELOPMENT  1 DL WEB Solano Anthony.Solano@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 12521: This course was peer-reviewed by an  

 external committee of certified experts who declared that  

 the course met quality standards for online course design  

 in the Quality Matters ® program. 
 
 D STSU122 12267 PRINCIPLES OF ACADEMIC SUCCESS  2 DL WEB Drain kimberly.drain@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D TECH272 13615 PROFESSIONAL WEBSITE DEVELOP  4 DL WEB Lizmi Melissa.Lizmi@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 D TVRA134 14126 MEDIA APPRECIATION  3  WR 06:30PM-09:25PM DL WEB Feldman Elizabeth.Feldman@montgomerycollege.edu 

 CRN 14126: This is a synchronous online course.  

 Twicw-Weekly real-time participation requires internet  

 connection (high speed preferred) and a headset with a  

 microphone. Web cam is optional. Links to class sessions  

 will be furnished by the instructor via Blackboard.  

 Orientation tasks posted on Blackboard course site must be  

http://cms.montgomerycollege.edu/EDU/Department2.aspx?id=26207


 

 

 completed at least 48 hours before joining the first  

 synchronous class. 
 
 D WMST101 12224 INTRO TO WOMEN'S STUDIES  3 DL WEB Grinnell Lucinda.Grinnell@montgomerycollege.edu 

 
 
 


